DEC. 13. 2010 10:59AM

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

NO. 1018

P. 2

;

Form	PTO)-1595	(Rev.	03-09	<i>b</i>)	
AN'NO	Ma	0651-	0027	(exp.	03/31/	(2009)

1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Internal Address: <u>sume BDS</u> Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>sume BDS</u> Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>sume BDS</u> Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>sume BDS</u> [X] Assignment [] Change of Name Street Address: <u>ist address</u> (is) attached? [] Yes [X] No [X] Other [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id83447</u> [X] Assignment [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id8347</u> [X] Assignment [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id8347</u> [X] Assignment [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id8347</u> [X] Attraction No.(s) [] This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [] None <u>id6407</u> Yes [X] No [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [] Contain [] Nov(ved: <u>i</u>] [X] Authorized User Name <u>id6407</u> [] None <u>id6407</u> [] Nov(v	1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Adam BERKOWITZ Internal Address: fue address of receiving party(ies) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Street Address: fue address: fue address 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): X. Signment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Country: CANADA Government Interest Assignment Country: CANADA Cother Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Street Address: Black Casels & Graydon UP Xettorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Black Casels & Graydon UP Xettorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Black Casels & Graydon UP Xettorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Black Casels & Graydon UP Xettorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Black Casels & Graydon UP Xettorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Black Casels & Graydon UP	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Internal Address: <u>sume BDS</u> Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>sume BDS</u> Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>sume BDS</u> Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>sume BDS</u> [X] Assignment [] Change of Name Street Address: <u>ist address</u> (is) attached? [] Yes [X] No [X] Other [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id83447</u> [X] Assignment [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id8347</u> [X] Assignment [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id8347</u> [X] Assignment [] Contain Country: <u>cANADA</u> Zip: <u>id8347</u> [X] Attraction No.(s) [] This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [] None <u>id6407</u> Yes [X] No [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [] Contain [] Nov(ved: <u>i</u>] [X] Authorized User Name <u>id6407</u> [] None <u>id6407</u> [] Nov(v	1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Adam BERKOWITZ Internal Address: <u>Suba BOS</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_Yes [X] No Street Address: <u>Suba BOS</u> Si Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: <u>Suba BOS</u> Zi Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: <u>Suba BOS</u> Zi Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: <u>Suba BOS</u> Zi Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: <u>ISWesheim Court</u> Zi Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Club: Bichmond Hill Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Country: <u>CANADA</u> Zip:L482H7 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [_ Yes [X] No A. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Sinead address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Fortal number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> Name and address: <u>Blaka, Casely & Graven</u> Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> Name and address: <u>Blaka, Casely & Graven</u> Street Address: <u>199 Bay Street</u> Name of page streat Street Address: <u>199 Bay Street</u>								
Adam BERKOWITZ Name: Trimsg Trading fr.c. Adam BERKOWITZ Internal Address: Suite 805 Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? [_Yes X] No Street Address: IsWerbein Court 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: IsWerbein Court X Assignment Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Country: CANADA City: Richmond Hill Country: CANADA Covernment Interest Assignment Country: CANADA Covernment Interest Assignment Country: CANADA Covernment Interest Assignment State: Ontario Covernment Interest Assignment B. Patent No.(s) A. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Ziyaso,656 Address: Black Cassels & Gravion UP Subt 2800. Commerce Count West Street Address: Black Cassels & Gravion UP Subt 2800. Commerce Count West Street Address: Islaw, Cassels & Gravion UP Subt 2800. Commerce Count West City: Toronte Street Address: Islaw, Cassels & Gravion UP Street Address: Islaw, Cassels & Gravion UP Subt 2800. Comme	Adam BERKOWITZ Name: Trimag Trainginc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) stached? [] Yes [X] No Street Address: 15 Werbeim Court 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 15 Werbeim Court X Assignment [] Merger Joint Research Agreement [] Change of Name Joint Research Agreement [] Change of Name Government Interest Assignment [] Courtry: CANADA Zip: L482H7 [] Courtry: CANADA Country: CANADA Zip: L482H7 Additional numbers to being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Zip: Base and address to whom correspondence S. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Internal Address: Bake, Cassels & Gravdon LP S. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Subte 2800. Comm		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Magreement	Additional name(a) of conveying partyles) attached? [_Yes [X] No 37. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 24, 2010 [X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Joint Research Agreement [] Joint Research Agreement [] Government Interest Assignment [] Other [] Other [] Asplication or patent number(s): [] A Patent Application No.(s) [] Beam and address to whom correspondence [] Name and address to whom correspondence [] Cheres [] Name and address to whom correspondence [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Commerce Court West [] Stete 2000, Comme		Name: Trimtag Trading Inc.						
3: Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Is verticent solut Execution Date(s): Street Address: Is verticent solut Marger Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment State: Ontario Country: CANADA Zip: L4B3H7 Additional numbers: Country: CANADA Other Additional numbers: Other Additional numbers: Aname and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents: involved:	3: Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Is verifient 000 Execution Date(s): Street Address: Is verifient 000 Massignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment State: Ontario Country: CANADA Zip: L4B 3H7 Additional numbers attached? Yes Xin Assignment or opatent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Street Address: Islake, Cassels & Gravdon LLP Yes Xin Internal Address: Islake, Cassels & Gravdon LLP Xuthorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Islake, Cassels & Gravdon LLP Xuthorized User Name (government interest not affecting	Adam BERKOWITZ	Internal Address: <u>Suite 805</u>						
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name:John RS.Orange 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ _40 Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP X Suite 2800, Commerce Court West X Suite 2800, Commerce Court West X Street Address: 199 Bay Street X City: Torento 8. Payment Information State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: _416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number _02-2553 Fax Number: _416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number _02-2553 Fax Number: _416-863-2518 Authorized User Name_John R.S.Orange Image:	Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 24, 2010 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	City: <u>Richmond Hill</u> State: <u>Ontario</u> Country: <u>CANADA</u> Zip: <u>L4B'3H7</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application.						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name John R.S. Orange 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP X. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 2800, Commerce Court West X. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 199 Bay Street None required (government interest not affecting title) City: Toronto 8. Payment Information State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number 02-2553 Email Address: john.granoeeblakes.com Authorized User Name John R5 Orange 9. Signature:)) John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	29/380,656							
concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name:john R.S. Orange 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP X Suite 2800, Commerce Court West X Suite 2800, Commerce Court West X Street Address: 199 Bay Street X City: Toronto 8. Payment Information State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3518 Deposit Account Number _ 02-2553 Fax Number: 416-863-3518 Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange Signature: J J John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover 3 Name of Person Signing Sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name:john R.S. Orange 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) & 40 internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP X Suite 2800, Commerce Court West X Street Address: 199 Bay Street X Otive: Toronto 8. Payment Information State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Signature:)) John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Sheet, attachments, and documents:	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes XNo						
Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Gravdon LLP Suite 2800, Commerce Court West Street Address: 199 Bay Street City: Toronto State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Pate John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover	Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Gravdon U.P Suite 2800, Commerce Court West Street Address: 199 Bay Street City: Toronto State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Passer Address: iohn.oranoe@blakes.com Signature: John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:							
Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Gravdon LLP Suite 2800, Commerce Court West Street Address: 199 Bay Street City: Toronto State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Pate John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover	Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Gravdon U.P Suite 2800, Commerce Court West Street Address: 199 Bay Street City: Toronto State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Passer Address: iohn.oranoe@blakes.com Signature: John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover	Namejohn R.S. Orange	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40						
City: Toronto State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number 02-2553 Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Authorized User Name of Pages including cover Signature: Signature: John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing 3	City: Toronto State: Ontario. CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Deposit Account Number Email Address: john.orange@blakes.com Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange 9. Signature: Dec Zol (John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange 3 Date 3 Date 3	Suite 2800, Commerce Court West							
City: Toronto State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number 02-2553 Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Authorized User Name of Pages including cover Signature: Signature: John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing 3	City: Toronto State: Ontario. CANADA Zip: MSL 1A9 Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Deposit Account Number Email Address: john.orange@blakes.com Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange 9. Signature: Dec Zol (John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange 3 Date 3 Date 3		8. Payment Information						
Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number 02-2553 Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange Email Address: john.orange@btakes.com J D.C. 2010 9. Signature: J D.C. 2010 John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover sheet) sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Name of Person Signing	Phone Number: 416-863-3164 Deposit Account Number 02-2553 Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange Email Address: john.oraoge@blakes.com J D C 20 (C) 9. Signature: J D C 20 (C) John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Stignative John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Sheet, attachments, and documents: John R.S. Orange Sheet, attachments, and documents:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
Fax Number:416-863-2518 Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange Email Address: john.orange@blakes.com J Dec 2010 9. Signature:	Fax Number:416-863-2518 Authorized User Name Email Address: john.orange@btakes.com Authorized User Name 9. Signature:	State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: M5L 1A9	-						
Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange Email Address: john.orange@blakes.com J D C Zo U 9. Signature: J D C Zo U John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover John R.S. Orange Signature: John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover Signature: John R.S. Orange John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover Sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Desuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	Fax Number: 416-863-2518 Authorized User Name John R.S. Orange Email Address: john.orange@biskes.com J D C ZO (9. Signature: J D C ZO (John R.S. Orange Date John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover Jame of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: Beaumant to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-9140, or mailed to:	Phone Number: 416-863-3164	Deposit Account Number <u>02-2553</u>						
Email Address: john.orange@biakes.com))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))	Email Address: john.oranoe@bitakes.com)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) <td< td=""><td>Fax Number:</td><td></td></td<>	Fax Number:							
Signature Date John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	Signature Date John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	Email Address: john.orange@Blakes.com							
Signature Date John R.S. Orange Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	Signature Date John R.5. Orange Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: Desurement to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	9. Signature:	1) Dec Zoi U						
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:	Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:	Signature							
Name of Person Signing Desurrents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	Name of Person Signing Desurants to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:		Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:						
	Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandris, V.A. 22313-1450	Desurrante to be recorded (including cover shi	et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:						

PATENT REEL: 025585 FRAME: 0264 DEC. 13. 2010 10:59AM

Page 1

NO. 1018

P.

Assignment - World - application

ASSIGNMENT (World)

WHEREAS,

BERKOWITZ, Adam

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office address is,

Peyagil Hill North, Toronto, Ontario, M6C 3A9, Canada

have made an investion relating to and entitled:

Hanger

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in the following applications

for Letters Patent identified as:

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Canada	135906	June 11, 2010
U.S.A.	*	**
China	*	*7
Europe	*	*

hereinafter referred to as the "Applications";

AND WHEREAS,

Trimtag Trading Inc.

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

15 Werthelm Court, Suite 805, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3H7, Canada

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout <u>the World</u> in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patent that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Applications, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on The Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration

22069139.1

Blake, Cassels & Greydon LLP (7/04)

PATENT REEL: 025585 FRAME: 0265

Page 2

such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

AND the Assigner, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agents, Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Applications as may be needed to record this assignment.

Assignor 1	Witness
Name	Name
BERKOWITZ, Adam	Levy. Amor
Signature	Signature
Date	Date
11.24.0	11. 24.17

22009139.1

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP (7/04)

PATENT REEL: 025585 FRAME: 0266

RECORDED: 12/13/2010